CHANGE IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY ARISING
FROM THE RIGHTS ISSUE

Assuming there is no further issue or repurchase of Shares from the date of this announcement
up to and including the date of completion of the Rights Issue, the table below sets out the
shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii) immediately
after completion of the Rights Issue, assuming full acceptance by all Shareholders; (iii)
immediately after completion of the Rights Issue assuming none of the Qualifying Shareholders
have taken up any entitlements of the Rights Shares and all the Unsubscribed Shares and ES
Unsold Rights Shares are placed to the independent placees:

As at the date
of this announcement

Immediately after completion
of the Rights Issue, assuming full
acceptance by all Shareholders

Immediately after completion
of the Rights Issue assuming none

of the Qualifying Shareholders
have taken up any entitlements
of the Rights Shares and all the

Unsubscribed Shares and
ES Unsold Rights Shares are

placed to the independent placees
Number of

shares
Approximate

%
Number of

shares
Approximate

%
Number of

shares
Approximate

%

Niu Chengjun 22,336,184 15.14% 55,840,460 15.14% 22,336,184 6.06%
Existing public Shareholders 125,204,746 84.86% 313,011,865 84.86% 125,204,746 33.94%
Independent placees – – – – 221,311,395 60.00%

147,540,930 100.00% 368,852,325 100.00% 368,852,325 100.00%

Shareholders and public investors should note that the above shareholding changes are for
illustration purposes only and the actual changes in the shareholding structure of the Company
upon completion of the Rights Issue are subject to various factors, including the results of
acceptance of the Rights Issue.

FUNDRAISING EXERCISE IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any other equity fund-raising activities in the past twelve months
immediately prior to the date of this announcement.

WORKING CAPITAL

The Directors, after due and careful consideration, are of the opinion that, taking into consideration